

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE MEMORANDUM

To: Robert W. Donovan, Assistant Corporation Counsel

DATE: November 1, 1960

suggest: Open cellar hole at 47 Bell Street.

I have been unsuccessful so far in getting Mr. Lewis to fill in the cellar hole left after demolition of the dwelling fermerly existing at this location. As you will see by the accompanying papers, I notified Mr. Lewis by letter on September 13th of Building Gode requirements covering the filling in of open cellar holes. I have also spoken verbally to Mr. Lewis about the matter. Since a period of over 30 days has clapsed since the written notice was sent to Mr. Lewis and he has not complied with the order, it is clear that he is in violation of the requirements of Section 307-8-2 of the Code,

In view of the difficulties involved in gotting Mr. Lewis to comply with requirements of any sort, I would appreciate it if you would write him about the matter in order to heaven his compliance with this requirement of the Building Cods.

Very truly yours,

AJB/jg

Inspector of Buildings

C3 110

1

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

November 5, 1960

Mr. Senjemin Levis 30 Highland Street Portland, Maine

Re: Building Code violation at 47 Bell Street

Dear Mr. Lewis:

The Inspector of Buildings has turned over to this office for our immediate attention his file on the Building Code violation at 47 Bell Street. We understand that this violation, which consists of an open cellar hole, has previously been brought to your attention by the Inspector of Buildings.

Therefore, under these circumstances, we must insist that you take immediate steps to fill in the collar hole without further delay in accordance with Sertion 307-a-2 of the Building Code, which provides: ". . . Every such abandoned opening, . . . shall be filled in with solid, compact, non-combustible, non-decaying material to a level six inches below the level of the surrounding grade and the remaining six inches shall be filled with gravel, sand, earth, or similar material to the level of the surrounding grade."

We will ask the Inspector of Buildings to cause the premises to be inspected on Priday, November 18th, and if the violation is not completely corrected, we will ask the Municipal Court for a warrant against you without further notice.

Very truly yours,

Robert W. Donovan Assistant Corporation Counsel

RWD: na

. cc: Albert J. Soars, Inspectr of Buildings With file attached

LECEIVED

NOV 3 INFO

. Jr .ID'G. INSP.

QPAJT, or pro-

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert W. Donovan, Assistant Corporation Counsel

FROM: Albert J. Sears, Inspector of Buildings

SUBJECT: Open ceilar hole at 47 Bell Street.

I have been unsuccessful so far in getting Mr. Lewis to fill in the cellar hole left after demolition of the dwelling formerly existing at this location. As you will see by the accompanying papers, I notified Mr. Lewis by letter on September 13th of Building Code requirements covering the filling in of open cellar holes. Thave also spoken verbally to Mr. Lewis about the metter. Since a period of over 30 days has elapsed since the written notice was sent to Mr. Lewis and he has not complied with the order, it is clear that he is in violation of the requirements of Section 307-a-2 of the Code.

In view of the difficulties involved in getting Mr. Lewis to comply with requirements of any sort, I would appreciate it if you would write him about the matter in order to hasten his compliance with this requirement of the Building Code.

Very truly yours,

AJS/jg

Inspector of Buldings

CS 120

I-2 INDUSTRIAL ZOWE



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

PERMIT ISSUED
MAY 1 1959 45

Class of Building or Type of Structure Third Class

ŀ	To the Trianger of the Triange	Maine,	April 30, 1959	City of PORTLAND
1	To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORT	LAND, MAIN	E; -	TOUTLENE
4 *, \$-y(>	The undersigned hereby applies for a perm in accordance with the Tann of the State of Main specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the	follozuinu eti	nig Code and Zoning Orașna	nce of the City of Purtland, plans and
	Location 47 Bell St.	onousing spe	Trust	**************************************
	Location 47 Bell St. Owner's name and address Benjamin To		Within Fire Lin	nits? Dist. No
	Lessee's name and add	K.II.A.S	TETTETIO DO	Telephone /
	Lessee's name and address	(Telephone
	Contractor's name and address cwner Architect Dwell:			Telephone
•	Architect	Spe	cifications Plans	no No. of sheets
	Proposed use of buildingDwell:	ing		No. families
	Material No. stories Hea	t	Style of roof	Poofer.
	Material No. stories Hea Other buildings on same lot Estimated cost \$			in -
	Estimated cost \$		1	Fee \$ 1.00
	Genera	1 Descript	ion of New Work	4.65 2 TYNN
	To demolish existing 2-family of	lwel.ling	house.	
	Do you agree to tightle and			'
	Do you agree to tightly and per with public or private sewers i			
		le appröv	of the Dont of Bu	re to be demolished,
	the City of Portland? Yes.	4,7201	er or one nept.or Ful	offic Morks of
			•	•
	This supersedes application of	Jan. 5,	1959	
	It is understood that this permit does not include it the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO	, DE 100 C	Benjamin Lewi	to be taken out separately by and in
	I amount to the second	Details of	New Work	y
	Is any plumbing involved in this work?	***************************************	Is any electrical work invol	ved in this work?
	and the public scively	***************************************	If not, what is proposed to	# compand
	zans septic tank notice been sentr		Form notice sent?	7. ·
	rieight average grade to top of plate	He	oht average grade to likely	Alabara e e se ta .
	orze, front depthNo. stor	ries	solid or filed land?	
	Tructial of localdation	Thiolesann	A	•
	Material of underpinning	н	old minimizer of the property	Cellar management de la companya de
	Kind of roof Rise per foot	1	Doof annually	
	No. of chimneys		Action Silver	
•	Framing Lumber-Kind. Dressed or	full vivos	or uning Kin	d of heatfuel
	Size Girder	dorn	Corner posts'	Sills,
	Size Girder Columns under gir Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of ext	ucis	Sive	Max. on centers
	Study () and the students of extended the stu	erior walls?	An amountained a second to contribution of	
	octado (octabile wans and carrying partitions) 2x4	16" O, C, I	Bridging in every floor and	flat roof span over 8 feet.
	On centers: 1st floor	2nd	-1 17 2 3rd 3.	
	Maximum Span; lst floor	21		
	If one story building with masonry walls, thickne	ss of walls?	- International Of Community	TOOL
	If one story building with masonry walls, thickne		ener Jupaniminario de la composició de l	height
	No. cars now accommodated on same lot to will automobile repairing be done at least to	be accommo	datednumber commerc	ial cars to be accommodated
	Will automobile repairing be done other than min	or repairs to	cars habitually stored in the	ne proposed building?
APP	ROVED:] '	Miscella	
- · - •		Will		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		137211 24	in require disturbing of any	tree on a public street?no
		will th	ere be in charge of the abo	ove work a person competent to
**********		see tha	t the State and City requ	irements pertaining thereto are
		Bunja	min Levila Rees	Eu Kine

INSPECTION COPY

" NOTES Cert. of Occupancy issued . closing-in 5. 613 21710 0 It house. का['] के कह एक एक्सिसिस स्वीक hoed r total materials of mileon vil an a later different all work that to be vace namer fro. thi ត្រប់ ដៅដ ំណាំ a of the little Trans allowed in decrease or user g h tenk rem been well 107 (121) 1734.54 the second area table in a }/ , enter of the contract of 1. 1000001111000011 APPROXI 140

INSTACTION COST

FU-E.5.5. 9/17/59

BF-59/445 - 47 Bell Street BP-59/4 - 1151 Porest Avenue

Sept. 9, 1959

Kr. Benjapin Lewis 30 Highland Street co to: Fire Department

Dear Ur. Lewis:

it has been brought to the attention of this department that little, if any, progress is boing made in demolishing the buildings at the stown named locations, permits for demo-lition of which were insured many months ago. The buildings now stand with doors and windows open so that anyone may enter at will, and thus constitute a fire hazard.

Unless you proceed at once to complete these descritions with all possible speed, I shall find it necessary to report the conditions to the Chief of the Fre Department for action under State law applying to the situation.

Very truly yours,

Albert 4. Sears Inspector of buildings

4/14/60- This building was reported to the Housing Coordinating Committee and placed on the list to-day-aft

BP-59/AA5 - A7 Bell Street

September 13, 1960

Mr. Senjamin Locis
30 Highland Street

Dear Mr. Loades

An imspector from this department reports that, while the superstructure of milding at the above manuel inention has superstructure of milding at the above manuel inention has superstructure of milding at the above manuel inention has superstructure of milding at the above manuel inention has superstructure of milding at the above manuel inention of superstructure of the above manuel inention of the superstructure of the milding often provides in premises. Section 307-a-a of the inentiality often provides in the premiser of the milding often provides the price of the superstructure of the milding often provides the provided of the superstructure of the milding often provided by the first of the milding often provided and the superstructure and the superstructure and the superstructure and the superstructure of the superstructure o

Albert J. Sters Luspector of Bulldings Pennit no. 59/1806

Mr. Benjamin Lewis 30 Highland Street

Dear Mr. Lewis:

With reference to building point issued on 1/5/59 to cover demolition of your property at 47 Hell Street an inspector from this office reports that no work has been done upon this project.

Because no work has been started for a period of three months the permit has automatically become void. In event you decide to go ahead with this work in the future, it will be necessary to apply for and secure a new permit before work is commenced.

Very truly yours,

Albert J. Sears Inspector of Buildings

BP-47 Bell Street

Mr. Benjamin Lewis 30 Highland Street

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Building permit for demolition of an existing two family dwelling house on lot at the above named an ition is issued herewith. You should bear in mind that it is unlawful to use the vacant premises in any way contrary to Zoning Ordinance regulations. The of uses are forbidden.

A certificate of occupancy is required from this department before the vacant land is used for any purpose except the raising of

An outline of information needed to be furnished when application is made for such a certificate at this office is enclosed.

Very truly yours,

AJS/jg Albert J. Sears Encl. Inspector of Buildings Albert J. Sears

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

December 31, 1958

Mr. Benjamin Lewis 30 Highland St. Portland Maine

Dear Sir:

With relation to permit applied for to demolish a building or portion of building at 47 Bell St. it is unlawful to commence demolition work until a parmit has been issued from this department.

Section 6 of the ordinance for rodent and vermin control provides: "It shall be unlawful to demolish any building or structure unless provision is made for rodent and vermin eradication. No permit for the demolition of a building or structure shall be issued by the Puilding Inspector until and unless provisions for rodent and vermin eradication have been carried out under supervision of a pest control operator regi tered with the Health Department.

The building permit for demolition cannot be issued until the provisions of this section have been satisfied. It is the obligation of owner or demolition contractor or both to take up with the Health Department the matter of complying with this section, being prepared to inform that department what registered pest control operator is to be employed.

Very truly yours,

WMcD/H

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

Eradication of this building has been completed,



PERMIT ISSUED

	•		
•	I.	2 INDUSTRIAL ZONE PRO	PERMIT ISSUE
APPLICATIO	NF	OR PERMIT	1000
Class of Building or Type of Struct			0000 STORY JAN 5 1959
	,	December 22,30, 1958	CITY of PORTLAN
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND			PITT 01-LAWITHE
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to	•		L. 1941
in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the follow	e Builds ving spe	ing Code and Zoning Ordinance of the cifications:	City of Portland, plans and
Location 47 Bell Street			Dist. No
Owner's name and addressBenjamin Lowis			
Lessee's name and address	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	***************************************	Telephone
Contractor's name and addressowner	10/1000	The second secon	Telephone
Architect	, Spe	cifications Plans no	No of sheets
Proposed use of buildingpwell	ing	La commencia de	No: families2
Last use	···	en er-afgleinstelleringstelleringstelleringsteller beim entweigelerferfelleringstellering mittellering	No. families
Material No. stories Heat Heat		Style of roof	Roofing
Other buildings on same lot			
Estimated cost \$	•	1	Fre \$ 1.00
General D	escrip	tion of New Work	
To demolish existing 2-family dwelli	ine ho	1106	*** *** **
to demortal extending ranger, duoyar	. I.U., II.U		
Do you agree to tightly and permanen	+1	iloog oll compagn dwelled	tanneating with
public or private sewers from this a supervision and to the approval of t	ouildi	ng or structure to be deno:	lished, under the
super donor and of the approximen			Уэв
	_		
60	26	ermit Issued with Letter	
	- E-		
It is understood that this permit does not include insta	Le.	bler deal 12-10	1/18
It is understood that this permit does not include inst the name of the heating contractor. FERMIT TO I	allation BR ISS		ken out separately by and in
		nonfament mente	• •
		f New Work	,
Is any plumbing involved in this work?	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		this work?
Has septic tank notice been sent?			
Height average grade to top of plate			
		The state of the s	
Size, front			
Material of foundation			
Material of underpinning			
No. of chinneys			
Framing Lumber-Kind Dressed or fu			
Size Girder Columns under girde			
Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exter			
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-1		1	
		nd 3rd	
		and	
		nd	
If one story building with mason v walls, thickness	s or war		neigntr
	If a	Garage	
No. cars now accommodated on same lot, to be		l l	
Will automobile repairing be done other than mino	r repair	s to cars habitually $s(s)$ in the pro-	posed building?
DATE.]	Miscelfaueo	us
ROVED:	Witt	work require disturbing of any tree	
angangus sahpamuspahalahalpahatahada dajirahdanjahkanhalpana ahtaatahanahangtatu. setraahhikaasat	í	there be in charge of the above w	
	ľ	that the State and City requirem	<i>y</i>
ned a man men ned nesse seden steads and b die entgegen op in enganet een taar en flest geritt je geritt in de	t .	erved? You .	and her mining inchange and
			.T

INSPECTION COPY

NOTES taking Out Notice eme 5 S & or an female CAN TO VIEW i. 1 e, medita substitud ı 6 n i day an Charles Barrer Barrer M. H. ताम गांधा वार्ष comman fi . . . 1 2 5241 $|d^{-1}(\cdot)|_{t=\tau^{-1}}<\epsilon$ 1 some month Astonia. arparolest delle. To die that the ways a surface state the five

> ्रेडे०) अधाराक्षामा -

Movember 20, 1957

AF 4? Bell St. - Demolition of dwelling and application of Zoning Ordinance to future use of the land

Mr. Benjamin Lewis 30 Highland Street

Dear Mr. Levis:

Issued herewith is the permit for demolition of the two family dwelling house at 47 Bell St. The application states that the proposed use of the land thus made vacant is not definitely known.

Please be advised that Section 21 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a certificate of occupancy shall be procured from this department before the land is put to any use except for the raising of crops.

Such a certificate is applied for by letter describing what the proposed use of the land will be and, in most cases furnishing a site plan to indicate all of the proposed arrangements and to show compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Very truly yours,

WHOD/B

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

·R

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

November 19, 1957

Mr. Benjamin Lewis 30 Highland St.

Dear Mr. Lewis

With relation to permit applied for to demolish a building or portion of building at 47 Bell St. it is unlawful to commence demolition work until a permit has been issued from this

Section 6 of the ordinance for rodent and vermin control provides: "It shall be unlawful to demolish any building or structure unless provision is made for rodent and vermin eradication. No permit for the demolition of a building or structure shall be issued by the building Inspector until and unless provisions for rodent and vermin eradication have been carried out under supervision of a pest control chamitan registered with the Health Department. operator registered with the Health Department.

The building permit for demolition cannot be issued until the provisions of this section have been satisfied. ... It is the obligation of owner or demolition contractor or both to take up with the Health Department the matter of complying with this section, being prepared to inform that department what registered peat control operator is to be

Very truly yours!

Wanewa

NMcD/H

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

Eractication of this building has been completed.

Edwardertilly 45

. 4. L2 PUDUSTRUZI ZONE



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Third Class Portland, Maine, November 19, 1957 INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications: Location 47 Bell Street Within Fire Limits? Dist. No. Owner's name and address Benjamin Lewis, 30 Highland St. Telephone Other building on same lot Estimated cost \$.... General Description of New Work To demolish existing 2-family dwelling house. Permit Issued with Letter Use of land - not definite Do you agree to tightly and permanently close all sewers or drains connecting with public or private sewers from this building or structure to be demolished, under the supervision and to the approval of the Dept. of Public Works of the City of Portland? It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO owner Details of New Work

Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work? Is connection to be made to public sewer? If not, what is proposed for sewage? Material of underpinning 'Thickness Height 'Thickness No. of chimneys Material of chimneys of lining Kind of heat fuel Framing Lumber-Kind _____ Dressed or full size? _____ Corner posts _____ Sills _____ Columns under girders _____ Size ____ Max. on centers ____ Size Girder Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls? Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging ir every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. 1st floor....., 2nd., 3rd...., roof-..., Joists and rafters: 1st floor....., 2nd. , 3rd. , roof, On centers: Maximum span: 1st floor....., 2nd...., 3rd...., roof If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? height? height?

If a Garage

No. cars now accommodated on same lot......, to be accommodated.....number commercial cars to be accommodated..... Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?

APPROVED:		

	 	 .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Miscellaneous

Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto) are observed?

Signature of owner

INSPECTION COPY

NOTES Cert of Occupancy issued
Staking Out Noticeerrost°√. Chires be they PX Ast & 11 1.72 Trupasties !! in straint out appoint Har settle area to the ាត្តក្រស់៣ តែ លោធនាធិ tout to mili one a solidonia Mr. centrey 11 21103 300 1000 इतिहास के अवस्थित होता है सम्बद्ध , consideration $f_{\lambda_{n_{1}}}^{\xi_{n_{1}}}\cdot y_{n}^{-1}$ - 1 or no. stymberett elibration of the area find a first and the cake to the state of Co has one of westing all water a second of the The trial of organization of the 4. " t. m 10 cm. $\mathcal{A}(2,a)\partial\mathcal{B}(2,b)P$ INSPECTION COLV

′

CITY OF PORTLAND HEALTH DEPARTMENT HOUSING DIVISION

Localy Dall Street Loc w/i S 💲 Bldg Fire R Elec S Other Issued Novamber 24, 1923 Expires December 24, 1923

Singl Divisions so Mentend Street

Fortland, Maine

Dear Sir:	Soptember 20, 1959	an examination was made of the premises located
On	47 Eall Mass	o housing conditions was found as detailed below.
Non-compliance	with the ordinances relating to ordence with the provisions of	o housing conditions was found as developed to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these ordered to correct the above ordered to correct these ordered to correct the above ordered

defects according to specifications within the tire limits allowed. Failure

defects according to specifications within the tire limits allowed. Failure to comply with this notice will necessitate legal action.

Some repairs or improvements required will necessitate permits which are to be obtained from the Building Inspector, Health, Fire or other City Departments. These must be obtained before the work is started. If any additional information is desired, visit or telephone the Housing Supervisor at this Office, If any additional information is desired, visit or telephone the Housing Supervisor at this Office, telephone 4-1431, extension 226. Kindly notify this office as soon as all corrections have been completed.

Very truly yours, Edward W. Colby, M.D. Health Director

Housing Supervisor

** Responsibility of Occupant

VIOLATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS

Responsibility of Owner or Agent Charle and have repaired all defective plumbing and plumbing fixtures Pluchine timoughout the structure.

a) listell a beth or shower convolently located within the second floor appreciating the teles arrentements for the occupants of the second floor spartment to there the first floor bath, previdings accover, that the compants of the second flour sportsent do not here to pass through the living questers of the first floor opertuent in order to gain scores to the both or shower.

b) Frovide an adequate supply of water to the bath tab in the first

floor egertment. a) Repair or replace the leaking anyply line in the bitchen firek floor apertment.

Ropair or replace the defective water pipe to the fluch bank in the second flow a arteent.

1) Determine the remion and recent the condition which is now exusing rust to was through the exter-

Hart-Terl Employed all defective electric wiring and electrical nembers and dualizated the structures

a) Appeir or replace the loose, wars, exposed sed basardone wiring in the second floor front hallow fixture.

b) Invall commutence cutlets in all the roun throughout the structure.

turn where there is a dangerous, expensive use of entrousies cords.

o) Repeir or register the defective fixture in the bedroom second floor agreet rent.

Streeture! Freetre Repetr 2 implant and put in gold order all dilevidated and hanariour perty of the structure of religion Noticy the loves window passe in all the windows throughout the structure.

Repair or replace the loom or weeing pleater on the kitches and befores wills first floor sportsents the thicker and budgets walls erous floor spertuall.

To: Housing Division, Health Department From This is to inform you that deficiencies of which notified, have been corrected to our satisfaction.	Datethis Department has been	Loc. 47 Bell Street Loc w/i S S Bldg X Fire X Elec X Other Issued Movember 24, 1953 Expires December 24, 1953
Remarks:		·
the state of the s		
Sign	nature	COMPLETED)

(Please return to Housing Division of Health Department when corrections have been COMP

Structural Reveirs Continued

6) Perconsine the reason and remain the credition which was expres the kitchen floor in the second floor apertenest to be in a watered application.

a) Depoir or replace the broken treads on the stairung to the conout floor.

Repair or replace the loose or aloning norter and bricks on the oblimoy.

f) Provide on edequate staining to the rear outside porche

E) Repair or replace the losse or mining under and bricks in the
foundation on the front and rear of the structure.

B) Replace the treken or miveling collect statems.

E) Internine the repair and reardy the condition which are cause

the roof to leak.

Mating

a) Install a clean out door at the base of the chiency.

A remarks and remarks and remarks dispension

a) Install a clean out four at the lase of the course, b) Clean the chimny by remains and properly disposing of the cool-Mileties fill or edecrately cover the deserrous open well in the part.

The above rentimed conditions are in violation of the fifty the means represent accountions are in violation at the city to vecate baildings and must be corrected on or tofere Desember 24. 1953, excepting, however, the condition listed taker the heading Subsence must be corrected upon the receipt of this police and not be to the condition of this police and not be subsenced as the receipt of this police and not be the condition of this police and not be the condition of this police. later than Horomber 30, 1953.

REGEIVEL Ž, å, c Memorandum from Department of Building Inspection, Portland, Maine

47 Bell Stambow places for Mertin Loory by A. F. Cassys-4/29/41

To Osner and Bullders

There is not enough information on Mr. Casey's plan for me to be ours that the work will comply with the building Gods, and if he is not ours about it he had better give us now details before starting the work.

There are no details at all of the small platform at the top of the new stairs or of the stair supports, but I presume the bettem of the stairs in to be supported on a concrete footer extending at least 4 feet below the surface of the ground. The concrete piers must extend at least 4 ft. below the surface of the ground and the tops at least 4 inches above it, while the 4x6 mood potte which ought to be all one length from plore to to roof. Frequenably there is to be a 4x6, set with 6 inches upright under floor joists at middle of each floor and the same under the outside ends of (Signed) Warren McDonald (OVER) raftors.

Inspector of Buildings

Floor joints and refters should either rest on top of heavier beams on which they bear, or on mailing strips no less than 25 spiked to the beams. In no case is it satisfactory to merely but the joints against the beam and spike through the beam into the end of the grain of the joints.

Tron Loborald.

Inaptr. of Blags.

The color of miles of Spilling & Talling & and much continued.

TATIB

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT Class of Building or Type of Structure whire Class 43R 25 1911 Portland, Maine, April 24, 1942 To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME. The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to creet alter install the following building structure equipment is according to the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herebylls and the following specifications: Location: 47 Bell Street Owner's or lessee c-name and address Martin Lonery, 47 Ball St. Contractor's name and address A.F. Casey, 16 remains St. Telephone______ Plans filed VIA No. of sheets Proposed use of building dwelling house Estimated cost \$ 100. Description of Present Building to be Altered Material wood No. stories 2 Heat Style of roof Roofing General Description of 1001 No. families 2 General Description of New Work To build two story open plazza 6 x 12 in rear 10g of building, with new stairway to second floor on end of cli with pletform 3 6 x 36 at end of new plazza at second floor level in place of existing stairs The corner posts and intermediate posts are tobe no less then Ax6 nominal dimensions, or equivalent, and these posts are each to be made one continuous length or to be spliced at the floor levels. All splices are to be lapped splices at least eighteen inches long and in case will a post be set on top of the floor below it. Where the piazze is fastened to the building the markler bearing will be removed and the timbers of the plazze fastened directly to the the weather boarding will be removed and the timbers of the plazze is fastened to the build grame of the building. HER HILATE N LATE It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the heating contractor. CESTED ATE OF LANDSCORES Details of New Work is any plumbing work involved in this work?_____ Is any electrical work avolved in this work? Height average grade to top of plate. Size, front_______No. stories__2__Height average grade to highest point of roof______ To be erected on solid or filled land? solid earth or rock? earth Material of foundation concrete piors Thickness, top bottom cellar Height ... Material of underpinning..... Kind of roof Class C Und. Lub. Roof covering Asphalt roofing Class C Und. Lub. No. of chimneys _______of lining_______ Typ2 of fuel______Is gas fitting involved?______ Kind of heat_ Framing lumber-Kind her leek Dressed or full size? Corner posts 4x6 Sills Girt or ledger board Size Size Size Max on centers Material columns under girders_____ Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Girders 6x8 or larger. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. Sills and corner posts all one piece in cross section. 1st floor 246 , 2nd 2x6 , 3rd , roof 2x2 Joists and rafters: 1st floor 16th , 2nd 16th , 3rd , roof 16th On centers: 1st floor, 70 , 2nd 70 , 3rd , 500 60 Maximum span: If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?____ If a Garage No. cars now accommodated on same lot_____ Total number commercial cars to be accommodated Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? Miscellaneous Will above work require removal or disturbing of any shade tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto

Signature of owner.

are observed?__y.ss..

PRSPECTION COPY

Martin Lovery



INSPECTION COPY

(16) LIMIT LOS TO CAL PERMITASSETTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Third Class

Portland, Maine, July 18, 1950 To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME. The undersignd hereby applies for a permit to exect alter install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications: 45 Bell Street __Ward 9 Within Fire Limits? no Dist. No. _ Wyner's or-Lessee's name and address Martin Lowery 45 Boll St. Telephone Contractor's name and address Simon Berry, 1314 Forest Ava. Telephone F 2217 M Architect's name and address._ Other buildings on same lot_____ Description of Present Building to be Altered Material WOOD No. stories 12 Heat Style of roof pitch Roofing as malt Last use ._____ dwelling house General Description of New Work To put concrete foundation under building (concrete to util) To recover entire roof Details of New Work Size, front ______depth _____No. stories _____Height average grade to highest point of roof To be elected on solid or filled land? _____earth or rock?_____ Material of underpinning compate to sill Height Thickness Roof covering Asphalo mingles Olives C Unit Labe Kind of roof .____ No. of chimneys _____ Material of chimneys _____ ___of lining ____ Kind of heat no change Type of fuel Distance, heater to chimney If oil burner, name and model _____ Capacity and location of oil tan' Size of service Is gas fitting involved? Sills Girt or ledger board? Size Corner posts__ Material columns under girders iron pipe Size 4" Max. on centers 11 Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O.C. Girders 6x8 or larger. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. Sills and corner posts all one piece in cross section. Joists and rafters: 1st floor ______, 2nd ______, 3rd ______ _____, 2nd _____, 3rd _____, roof ___ On centers: 1st floor ______, 2nd ______, 3rd ______, roof ___ If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? If a Garage Wo. cars now accommodated on same lot _______, to be accommodated _____ Total number commercial cars to be accommodated Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? ... Miscellaneous Will above work require removal or disturbing of any shade tree on a public street? ____ae___ Plans filed as part of this application? _______ No. sheets _____ Fec \$___ Estimated cost \$=430.800. Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto Martin Lowery 9 7 are phser/ledi You Signature of owner-